

ARKANSAS SENATE
91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 24

CONCERNING CRIMINAL DETENTION FACILITY REVIEW COMMITTEES; TO REDUCE THE SIZE OF
STATE GOVERNMENT; TO REDUCE EXPENSES; AND TO ENCOURAGE EFFICIENCY.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 24

Amend Senate Bill No. 24 as originally introduced:

Immediately following SECTION 2, add an additional section to read as follows:

"SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 12-26-103 is amended to read as follows:
12-26-103. Review coordinator.

(a) There is established the ~~office~~ Office of Criminal Detention Facilities Review Coordinator which shall consist of:

(1) A criminal detention facilities review coordinator, who shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the Governor;

~~(2) A juvenile justice specialist; and~~

~~(3)~~ (2) An administrative assistant.

(b) The ~~coordinator's~~ office shall be responsible for promulgating minimum standards for the construction, maintenance, and operation of local, county, regional, or state criminal detention facilities and juvenile detention facilities in accordance with the Arkansas Administrative Procedure Act, § 25-15-201 et seq.

(c) The coordinator shall perform all duties necessary to assure uniformity in the interpretation and administration of the minimum standards by the several criminal facility detention review committees."

AND

Page 5, line 13, delete "criminal justice" and substitute "criminal"

AND

Page 5, line 17, delete "chief circuit judge" and substitute "~~chief circuit~~ administrative judge"

AND

Page 5, delete line 18, and substitute the following:



"judicial district within the geographic area of the criminal detention facility review committee district in which the"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 35 and 36, and substitute the following:

"facility ~~and to the duly constituted grand jury for the county in which the criminal detention facility or juvenile detention~~"

AND

Page 6, delete line 1, and substitute "~~facility is located.~~"

AND

Page 6, line 3, delete "chief circuit judge" and substitute "~~chief circuit administrative~~ judge"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 7 through 9, and substitute the following:

"(b) The appropriate governing body ~~or the grand jury, or both,~~ shall promptly meet to consider the inspection report, and the ~~committee~~ chair of the criminal detention facility review committee, or the chair's designee, shall"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 11 and 12, and substitute the following:

"(c) The governing body ~~or the grand jury, or both,~~ shall then initiate appropriate corrective action within six (6) months of"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 16 and 17, and substitute the following:

"(d)(1) If the governing body ~~or the grand jury~~ fails to initiate corrective action within six (6) months after receipt of ~~such~~ the"

AND

Page 6, delete line 33, and substitute the following:

"the local governing body ~~or by the grand jury~~ with respect to"

AND

Immediately following SECTION 6, add an additional section to read as follows:

"SECTION 7. Arkansas Code § 12-26-109 is repealed.

~~12-26-109. Advisory council.~~

~~The Governor may establish a citizen advisory council composed of Arkansas citizens to advise the Criminal Detention Facilities Review~~

~~Coordinator regarding jail standards."~~

AND

Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator B. Johnson

BPG/TDW - 01-13-2017 11:31:29

BPG157

Secretary